

No. 21-852

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

CHRISTOPHER D. LISCHEWSKI,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* DUE PROCESS
INSTITUTE AND THE CATO INSTITUTE IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

SHARON FRASE

Counsel of Record

MARTHA BOERSCH

MATTHEW DIRKES

BOERSCH & ILLOVSKY LLP

1611 Telegraph Avenue, Suite 806

Oakland, CA 94612

(415) 500-6640

sharon@boersch-illovsy.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTERESTS OF *AMICI CURIAE*. 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF
ARGUMENT.....2

ARGUMENT..... 4

 I. The *Per Se* Rule Relieves The Government
 From Proving An Essential Element Of An
 Antitrust Offense. 4

 II. The *Per Se* Rule Cannot Coexist With The
 Constitutional Rights Afforded Criminal
 Defendants. 7

 III. The History Of The Sherman Act Supports
 Petitioner’s Argument..... 10

 A. The Sherman Act of 1890 11

 B. The Misdemeanor Years 12

 C. An Increased Criminal Penalty..... 14

 IV. The Petition Presents A Question of Great And
 Increasing Importance. 18

CONCLUSION 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Albrecht v. Herald Co.</i> , 390 U.S. 145 (1968)	9
<i>Arizona v. Maricopa County Medical Society</i> , 457 U.S. 332 (1982)	6, 7
<i>Board of Trade of City of Chicago v. United States</i> , 246 U.S. 231 (1918)	6
<i>Carella v. California</i> , 491 U.S. 263 (1989)	5
<i>Continental T.V., Inc. v. GTE Sylvania Inc.</i> , 433 U.S. 36 (1977)	9
<i>Dr. Miles Medical Co. v. John D. Park & Sons Co.</i> , 220 U.S. 373 (1911)	9
<i>Francis v. Franklin</i> , 471 U.S. 307 (1985)	8
<i>Leegin Creative Leather Products, Inc. v. PSKS, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 877 (2007)	8, 9
<i>Morissette v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 246 (1952)	5, 8, 14
<i>National Collegiate Athletic Association v. Board of Regents of University of Oklahoma</i> , 468 U.S. 85 (1984)	7

<i>Ohio v. American Express Co.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2274 (2018)	5, 6
<i>Sandstrom v. Montana</i> , 442 U.S. 510 (1979)	5
<i>State Oil Co. v. Khan</i> , 522 U.S. 3 (1997)	9, 10
<i>United States v. Arnold, Schwinn & Co.</i> , 388 U.S. 365 (1967)	9
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005)	8
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2319 (2019)	16, 17
<i>United States v. Frankfort Distilleries, Inc.</i> , 324 U.S. 293 (1945)	7
<i>United States v. Gaudin</i> , 515 U.S. 506 (1995)	4
<i>United States v. Haymond</i> , 139 S.Ct. 2369 (2019)	5
<i>United States v. Socony-Vacuum Oil Co.</i> , 310 U.S. 150 (1940)	13, 14
<i>United States v. Trenton Potteries</i> , 273 U.S. 392 (1927)	6

United States v. U.S. Gypsum Co.,
438 U.S. 422 (1978) 5, 8

Statutes

15 U.S.C. §1 passim

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. V 4

U.S. Const. amend. VI 4

Other Authorities

149 Cong. Rec. S13520 (daily ed. Oct. 29, 2003) 16

Andrew S. Oldham, *Sherman’s March (in)to the Sea*,
74 Tenn. L. Rev. 319 (2007) 18

Antitrust Criminal Penalty Enhancement and Reform
Act of 2004, Pub. L. No. 108, 118 Stat. 661 (2004) 16

Antitrust Procedures and Penalties Act of 1974, Pub.
L. No. 93, § 2, 88 Stat. 1706, § 3 (1974) 15

Carl Shapiro, *Antitrust in a Time of Populism*, 61 Int’l
J. Indus. Org. 714 (2018) 18

Department of Justice, Anitrust Division, federal
Trade Commission, *Antitrust Guidance for Human
Resource Professionals* (October 2016),
<https://www.justice.gov/atr/file/903511/download> ..3

- Donald I. Baker, *To Indict or Not to Indict: Prosecutorial Discretion in Sherman Act Enforcement*, 63 Cornell L. Rev. 405 (1978)..... 17
- Earl W. Kintner, *The Legislative History of the Federal Antitrust Laws and Related Statutes* 97 (Earl W. Kintner ed. 1978) 11, 14, 15, 19
- Gregory J. Werden, *Individual Accountability Under the Sherman Act: The Early Years, Antitrust*, Spring 2017 12, 13
- James P. Mercurio, *Antitrust Crimes: Time for Legislative Definition*, 51 Notre Dame L. Rev. 437 (1976) 15
- Richard A. Posner, *A Statistical Study of Antitrust Enforcement*, 13 J. L. & Econ. 365 (1970) 12
- Thurman W. Arnold, *Antitrust Law Enforcement, Past and Future*, 7 J. L. & Contemp. Probs. 5 (1940) ... 12
